Table 3. Comparison of classroom performance (points, M±SD*)
	Group
	Classroom participation
	Communication ability
	Material preparation
	Critical thinking
	Teamwork ability

	Control group (n=30)
	3.73±0.64
	3.70±0.70
	4.07±0.25
	3.67±0.55
	3.80±0.66

	Intervention group (n=30)
	4.20±0.48
	4.27±0.52
	4.20±0.48
	4.07±0.69
	4.17±0.70

	T value
	3.186
	3.55
	1.336
	2.485
	2.083

	P value
	0.002
	0.001
	0.187
	0.016
	0.042


*Data are expressed as means and standard deviations (SDs)
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